As the valid acceptances do not exceed the total number of Rights Shares offered, the Board
considers that it is fair and equitable to accept all valid excess applications for a total of
363,507,085 Excess Rights Shares and to allot and issue such number of Excess Rights
Shares to the relevant applicants in full. Such allocation of the Excess Rights Shares was
made pursuant to the principles set out in the section headed ‘‘Letter from the Board — THE
RIGHTS ISSUE — Basis of allocation of Excess Rights Shares’’ in the Prospectus.

RIGHTS ISSUE PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue amounted to approximately HK$1,167,699,300 and
the net proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting all related expenses for the Rights
Issue, are expected to be approximately HK$1.16 billion.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue is shown below for reference purpose only:

Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

HTIH 4,510,666,113 67.92 6,193,865,946 73.40
(Note 1)

Directors 17,024,714 0.26 17,024,714 0.20
(Note 2) (Note 2)

Other Shareholders 2,113,872,767 31.83 2,227,133,417 26.39

Total 6,641,563,594 100.00 8,438,024,077 100.00

Notes:

(1) Pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking and based on the number of Shares held by HTIH as at the

Record Date, HTIH has subscribed for the 1,353,199,833 Rights Shares provisionally allotted to it and

applied for 330,000,000 Excess Rights Shares, which did not trigger the scaling-down mechanism as

disclosed in the Prospectus.

(2) The 17,024,714 Shares are owned (a) as to 10,151,986 Shares by Mr. LIN Yong; (b) as to 3,146,312

Shares by Mr. SUN Jianfeng; (c) as to 2,769,654 Shares by Mr. SUN Tong; and (d) as to 956,762 Shares

by Mr. ZHANG Xinjun. Mr. LI Jianguo and Mr. POON Mo Yiu have retired as executive Directors at the